0
RTL8711AF
SINGLE-CHIP 802.11b/g/n 1T1R WLAN SoC
Pre-Release DATASHEET
(CONFIDENTIAL: Development Partners Only)
Rev. 0.1
26 July 2015
Track ID: JATR

2015-10-14 14 Track ID:    Rev. 0.1
6. Pin Descriptions
The following signal type codes are used in the tables:
I: Input O: Output
T/S: Tri-State bi-directional input/output
pin
S/T/S: Sustained Tri-State
O/D: Open Drain P: Power pin
6.1. Power On Trap Pin
Table 1. Power On Trap Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Description
NORMAL_MODE_SEL I 2 Shared with GPIOB_2
1: Normal operation mode
0: Enter into test/debug mode
BOOT_SCENARIO I 48 Shared with GPIOB_0
0: booting from flash
1: booting from internal memory
EEPROM_SEL I 25 Shared with GPIOF_5
0: Internal NV memory select
1: reserved for internal testing use
ICFG0 I 44 Shared with GPIOC_0
When NORMAL_MODE_SEL is “1”, then ICFG0 is test
mode BIT0.
RTL8711AF
 Data Sheet
2015-10-14 15 Track ID:    Rev. 0.1
Symbol Type Pin No Description
ICFG1 I 43 Shared with GPIOC_1
When NORMAL_MODE_SEL is “1”, then ICFG0 is test
mode BIT1.
ICFG2 I 42 Shared with GPIOC_2
When NORMAL_MODE_SEL is “1”, then ICFG0 is test
mode BIT2.
ICFG3 I 41 Shared with GPIOC_3
When NORMAL_MODE_SEL is “1”, then ICFG0 is test
mode BIT3.
6.2. RF and NFC
Table 2. RF and NFC Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Description
NFC_IP I 5 NFC input differential signal
NFC_IN I 6 NFC input differential signal
RF_IO IO 13 WL RF signal
6.3. Power Pins
Table 3. Power Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Description
SW_LX P 37 Switching Regulator Output
SW_HV3 P 36 Switching Regulator Input
Or Linear Regulator input from 3.3V to 1.2V
RTL8711AF
 Data Sheet
2015-10-14 16 Track ID:    Rev. 0.1
Symbol Type Pin No Description
VA33 P 10, 12, 14, 23 3.3V for Analog Circuit
VD33IO P 4, 26, 35, 39 VDD3.3V for Digital IO or digital blocks
VDD_IO P 16, 45 GPIOE and GPIOC group IO power
VDIO_SDIO P 30 SDIO Bus IO power
VD12D P 34, 40 VDD 1.2V Digital Circuit
VA12 P 7, 11, 15, 22 1.2V  for analog blocks
SW_GND P 38 Switching Regulator Ground
6.4. Clock  Pins
Table 4. Clock and Other Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Description
XI I 9 40MHz OSC Input
Input of 40MHz Crystal Clock Reference
XO O 8 Output of 40MHz Crystal Clock Reference
6.5. Digital IO Pins
Please refer to section 6 Pin Function Table for more detailed information.
RTL8711AF